RESOLUTION NO. 23-14

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE JEFFERSON COUNTY PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION BENEFIT AREA TO ADOPT THE IDLING REDUCTION POLICY

WHEREAS, Jefferson Transit Authority is committed to taking an environmental leadership role in reducing both community emissions and JTA fleet emissions; and

WHEREAS, The purpose of this policy is to protect public and employee health by reducing exposure to exhaust fumes, to reduce emissions of greenhouse gases and toxic air contaminants: and

WHEREAS, Jefferson Transit Authority is looking to lower costs by reducing fuel expenditures and equipment wear thus promoting a healthier work and community environment and the efficient use of JTA resources; and

WHEREAS Jefferson Transit has already been practicing idling reduction actions,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Authority does hereby adopt the Idling Reduction Policy dated June 20, 2023, as set forth in 'Exhibit A" which is attached to this Resolution.

ADOPTED by the Jefferson Transit Authority Board of the Jefferson County Public Transportation Benefit Area at a regular meeting thereof, held this 20th day of June 2023.

L_'	
Chair	Vice Chair
	Greg Brotherton
Member	Member
K D	Attest:
Member	Clerk of the Board

Resolution 23-14 Adopted June 20, 2023

RESOLUTION NO. 23-17

A RESOLUTION TO ADOPT AN AMENDED AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA) POLICY

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Jefferson County Public Transportation Benefit Area d.b.a. Jefferson Transit Authority ("Board") adopted the ADA Policy in 1992 and last amended in 2021; and

WHEREAS, the policy addresses public transit requirements for accessibility and the provision of service, including access to fixed route bus and complementary paratransit service; and

WHEREAS, the policy adheres to ADA guidelines provided by the Federal Transit Association (FTA) and Washington State Depart of Transportation (WSDOT); and

WHEREAS, Jefferson Transit Authority wishes to amend this policy to reflect WSDOT recommendations. Revisions were made to the following components: complaint process, paratransit service boundaries, trip denials, ADA complimentary trip scheduling, origin to destination service, and retention periods;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Board does hereby adopt the amended ADA Policy dated June 20, 2023, as set forth in 'Exhibit A" which is attached to this Resolution.

ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of Jefferson Transit Authority at a regular meeting thereof, held this 20th day of June 2023.

L. :	
Chair	Vice Chair
	Greg Brotherton
Member	Member
K D	Attest:
Memher	Clerk of the Board

Resolution 23-17 Adopted June 20, 2023